
ResourceGuide
F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

April 2016
Initially published in 1998 as “Who Will Buy Your Logs.”
Compiled and published by the Forest Landowner  
of California. All Rights Reserved.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Agricultural Lender. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

Biomass Plants . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

Burl Wood Buyer/Broker . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

Consulting Foresters. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

Exporters. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

Forest Management & Conservation . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

Hardwood Mills/Lumber Producers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Landshare Revenue Opportunity. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

Licensed Timber Operator . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

Oregon Mills . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

Poles, Pillings, Dowels and Rails. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8

Portable Milling Services. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8

Sawmills. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Resource Guide Index. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

ADVERTISERS INDEX

Agwood Mill & Lumber, Inc.. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  13

Association of Consulting Foresters . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5

W.M. Beaty & Associates, Inc.. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  13

If you are looking for a particular company by name but are unsure of the  
category, please refer to the index on page 14 of this Resource Guide.

ResourceGuide
F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

960 Glenn Drive, Suite 150 • Folsom, CA 95630
(877) 326-3778 • (916) 932-2209 Fax

info@forestlandowners.org • www.forestlandowners.org



F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

	 Resource Guide   3

WHO WILL BUY YOUR LOGS?
The objective of this publication is to present you with a comprehensive listing of sawmills, log buyers and 

others, who are actively seeking to buy logs and other forest products off your property. Forest Landowners of 

California (FLC) initially produced this document in 1998 and included it as part of the Spring newsletter that 

year. In 2014 FLC believed it was time to update and once again make this handy reference guide available to its 

members.

Each mill was personally contacted prior to the 2014 printing. This 2016 version has been updated with the 

most current information available as of the printing date. When published in 1998 there were at least 36 active 

log mills operating in California—at present there are 26. Loss in the milling infrastructure has been significant 

during the last two decades, but not unexpected. With the transition from a large log (depletion of old growth) 

supply to a smaller (generally 32” and less) second growth timber supply, all who worked in the timber industry 

knew there was going to be a reduction in the number of mills and a consolidation of milling capacity as 

companies made this transition. What was unexpected was the almost total loss in Forest Service timber sales on 

which mills without a timberland base (e.g., fee lands) were significantly dependent.

Beginning in the early 1990s, coinciding with the listing of the Northern Spotted Owl, the timber supply from 

U .S. federal lands was almost completely shut off, causing log shortages and ultimately resulting in a number 

of mill closures. By the mid-1990s there were only 40 operating sawmills in California, with none in Southern 

California. Other reasons for mill closures are that sawmills simply wear down through time and become less 

competitive as technology improves. Retooling a mill can cost 30 to 60 million dollars, which becomes of 

questionable economic value in an environment of increasing regulations coupled with dwindling log supplies. 

Cost efficiencies in transportation of raw material vs. processed lumber can favor installation of regional super 

mills instead of smaller local mills. Increasing log exports overseas may place a strain on available log supplies 

to mills, and there is the loss of added value created with local processing. Economic downturns, such as the 

2000-2001 lumber slump and 2008 housing bubble bust resulting in the great recession, did not allow marginally 

productive mills to continue. As you look at the 2000-2015 illustration of mill closures on the inside back cover of 

this publication and understand the circumstances it takes to maintain a viable milling facility in this State, we are 

fortunate to have the remaining milling facilities that have persevered.

Special thanks to the mill owners and staff who contributed updates to this publication, particularly those 

who support this project with advertising. A number of companies listed are Associate Members or financial 

contributors to FLC, and their annual support is greatly valued.

Any errors and omissions are of course unintentional. If you find any issue or needed changes with information 

presented in this Resource Guide, we would appreciate hearing about it. Please forward any such changes to 

Deidre Bryant, FLC Executive Director, at deidreb@forestlandowners.org or (877) 327-3778.

This Resource Guide will be updated and published bi-annually. If there is a company or  
resource you believe should be listed, please send the details to Deidre Bryant by email,  

deidreb@forestlandowners.org, or by regular USPS mail.



F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

4   Resource Guide

AGRICULTURAL LENDER
n	 American Ag Credit

Russ Forsburg
P.O. Box 398
Fields Landing, CA 95537
(707) 445-8871
rforsburg@agloan.com

BIOMASS PLANTS
n	 Blue Lake Power – Blue Lake

200 Taylor Way
Blue Lake, CA 95525
(707) 668-5631 
Bob Hutchson, Fuel Supply Manager
(530) 515-7117
bhutch1956@att.net

n	 EWP Renewable Corp./Fairhaven – Samoa
97 Bay Street
Samoa, CA 95564
(707) 445-5434
(707) 445-2551 Fax
Bob Marino, General Manager

n	 Greenleaf Power – Scotia
2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 430
Sacramento, CA 95816
(707) 764-5141
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 38
Scotia CA 95565
Rich Gromer, Fuel Supply Manager
(707) 498-0665 Cell
rgromer@greenleaf-power.com

BURL WOOD BUYER/BROKER
n	 Rogers and Son Forest Products –  

Sonoma Coast and Southern Region
Darrel Rogers
35455 Annapolis Road
Annapolis, CA 95412
(707) 886-1804	
rogersforestproducts.com
Species: Old growth redwood logs

CONSULTING FORESTERS
n	 California Reforestation, Inc.

Leon Manich
22230-A South Colorado River Drive
Sonora, CA 95370
(209) 586-2115
calreforest@att.net

n	 Environmental Resource Solutions, Inc.
Kelli Mathia
2180 Northpoint Parkway
Santa Rosa, CA 95407
(707) 566-7510
kmathia@eresourcesolutions.com

n	 Forestry Consulting/Jeff Webster, RPF
Jeff Webster
7205 Granada Drive
Redding, CA 96002
(530) 949-4783
changingforests.jw@gmail.com

n	 Gill Family Forest Management
Linwood Gill
P.O. Box 1088
Ft. Bragg, CA 95437
(707) 961-0377
linwood@mcn.org

n	 James L. Able Forestry Consultants, Inc.
James Able
1410 2nd Street
Eureka, CA 95501
(707) 445-4130
jable@ableforestry.com

n	 Jefferson Resource Company, Inc.
Dustin & Danielle Lindler
PO Box 277
Weed, CA 96094
(530) 938-3785
jrc@jeffersonresource.com

n	 Matt Greene Forestry & Biological Consulting
Matt Greene
35640 Hauser Bridge Rd.
Cazadero, CA 95421
(707) 847-3761
calforestry@gmail.com

n	 Natural Resources Management Corporation
William Dann
1434 Third Street
Eureka, CA 95501
(707) 442-1735
bdann@nrmcorp.com

NOTES:_________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________

Consulting Foresters continued on page 6



F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

	 Resource Guide   5

Boyd and Company
Robert A. Boyd, ACF, Owner
8560 Kingsgate Drive
Granite Bay, CA 95746
(509) 220-9423 Cell
rabforest@aol.com

California Reforestation, Inc.
Leon J. Manich, ACF, President
22230-A South Colorado River 

Drive
Sonora, CA 95370-9501
(209) 586-2115
calreforest@att.net 

Darcie Mahoney,  
Consulting Forester
Darcie J. Mahoney, ACF, Owner
30995 Greenwood Road
Elk, CA 95432-9412
(707) 877-3435
dmahoney@mcn.org 

Environmental Resource  
Solutions, Inc.
Bonnie J. Burchill, ACF, President
2180 Northpoint Parkway
Santa Rosa, CA 95407
(707) 566-7510
bburchill@eresourcesolutions.com 

Environmental Resource  
Solutions, Inc.
Mitchell C. Haydon, ACF,  

Staff Forester
2180 Northpoint Parkway
Santa Rosa, CA 95407
(707) 566-7510
mhaydon@eresourcesolutions.com 

Environmental Resource  
Solutions, Inc.
John W. Williams, ACF
2180 Northpoint Parkway
Santa Rosa, CA 95407-5004
(707) 566-7510
jwilliams@eresourcesolutions.com

Forester’s Co-Op
Thomas D. Amesbury, ACF,  

Principal Forester
415 Colfax Avenue
Grass Valley, CA 95945-6813
(530) 273-8326
tom@forco-op.com 

Forester’s Co-Op
Andrea Eggleton, ACF
415 Colfax Avenue
Grass Valley, CA 95945-6813
(530) 273-8326
andrea@forco-op.com

Hamey Woods
Nadia J. Hamey, ACF, Principle
267 Sunlit Lane
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
(831) 431-0288
nadiahamey@gmail.com 

Jacobszoon and Associates
Randall C. Jacobszoon, ACF, 

Principle
P.O. Box 225
Redwood Valley, CA 95470-0225
(707) 485-5544
forestry@pacific.net 

James L. Able Forestry  
Consultants, Inc.
James L. Able, ACF, President
1410 2nd Street
Eureka, CA 95501-0602
(707) 445-4130
jable@ableforestry.com 

Mad River Properties, Inc.
Mike A. Atkins, ACF, Owner
2660 Clay Road
McKinleyville, CA 95519
(707) 496-0054
mike@madriverproperties 

inc.com
Matt Greene Forestry and 

Biological Consulting
Matthew A. Greene, ACF, Owner
35640 Hauser Bridge Road
Cazadero, CA 95421
(707) 847-3761
calforestry@gmail.com 

Natural Resources Management
William S. Dann, ACF, President
1434 Third Street
Eureka, CA 95501-0682
(707) 442-1735
bdann@nrmcorp.com 

THE ASSOCIATION OF CONSULTING FORESTERS 

Ralph Osterling Consultants Inc.
Ralph S. Osterling, ACF, President
1650 Borel Place, Suite 204
San Mateo, CA 94402-3506
(650) 573-8733
ralph@ralphosterling.com 

Shasta Land Management 
Consultants
James D. Chapin, ACF
P.O. Box 994543
Redding, CA 96099
(530) 227-8900
jchapin@foresters.net 

Stoneman Forestry Services
Charll K. Stoneman, ACF, Principle
537 G Street, Suite 214
Eureka, CA 95501
(707) 442-9209
stoneman_forestry@sbcglobal.net 

Western Timber Services, Inc.
William E. Kleiner, ACF, President
P.O. Box 1136
Arcata, CA 95518-1136
(707) 822-3628
wtswek@suddenlinkmail.com

W. M. Beaty & Associates, Inc.
John D. Mills, ACF,  

Inventory Forester
845 Butte Street
Redding, CA 96001
(530) 243-2783
johnm@wmbeaty.com

William G. Apger,  
Consulting Forester
William G. Apger, ACF, Attorney/

Consulting Forester
426 Broadway, Suite 205
Chico, CA 95928
(530) 899-9575
bill@apgerlaw.com	

A D V E R T I S E M E N T



F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

6   Resource Guide

n	 Possehn Forestry
Dennis Possehn
17395 Coyote Lane
Anderson, CA 96007
(530) 357-4547
dp4ster395@gmail.com

n	 Sierra Pacific Industries
Brady Dubois
548 Couper Drive
San Luis Obispo CA 93405
(209) 663-7356
bradyotw@gmail.com

EXPORTERS
n	 DK Korea – Aberdeen, WA

Steve C. Granddoff, General Manager
102 S. Maple, Suite 101
Aberdeen, WA 98520
(360) 533-2811
(360) 533-2861 Fax
steve@dkkorea.com
Species: Douglas-fir, White Fir and Pondersoa Pine
Yard Locations: Humboldt Bay, Eureka

n	 MDI Forest Products – San Francisco
Gary H. Liu, CEO & Managing Partner
811A Quarry Road
San Francisco, CA 94129
(415) 874-9080
(510) 791-7336 Fax
gary@mdiforestproducts.com
Species: Douglas-fir, White Fir and Pondersoa Pine
Yard Location: Port of Oakland

n	 Pacific Lumber & Shipping, LLC – Longview, WA
175 East Mill Road
Longview, WA 98632
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 1306
Longview, WA 98632
(360) 425-5861
(360) 577-8071 Fax
Species: Douglas-fir, Hemlock, True Firs, Spruce and  

small volumes of Pine.ß
Yard Locations: Schneider Dock, Eureka
Log Buyer(s):
Eric Recht 

(971) 279-9852 Cell 
erecht@portblakely.com

Erik Metcalf 
(360) 269-0700 
emetcalf@portblakely.com

Comments: PLS is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Port 
Blakely Companies, which owns substantial timberland 
in Washington, Oregon and New Zealand.

n	 R&S International Trading Corp. –  
Los Angeles (R&S Group)
Richard Lyu
250 W Duarte Road, Unit B
Monrovia, CA 91016
(626) 303-1777
(626) 357-1018 Fax
richardlvtrade@gmail.com
www.rsgroupinternational.com
Species: All, except redwood
Capacity: 20-30 mmbf/year, Container
Yard Locations: Ukiah, Marysville and Oakland

n	 Schneider Dock & Intermodal Facility, Inc. – Eureka
Ryan Schneider, General Manager
990 West Waterfront Drive
Eureka, CA 95501
(707) 445-3080
(707) 496-9969 Cell
(707) 445-3106 Fax
ryan.schneider@yahoo.com

FOREST MANAGEMENT & CONSERVATION
n	 Pacific Forest Trust

Laurie Wayburn
1001A O’Reilly Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94129
(415) 561-0700
lwayburn@pacificforest.org

HARDWOOD MILLS/LUMBER PRODUCERS
n	 Almquist Lumber Company – Arcata

Eric Almquist
5301 Boyd Road
Arcata, CA 95521
(707) 825-8880
www.almquistlumber.com
Species: Douglas-fir, Madrone, Myrtlewood, Tanoak,  

and other Exotics
Product Line: Custom millwork, custom sawing, delivery, 

lumberyard, planing, remanufacturing and ripping.
n	 California Hardwood – Auburn

John Watson
1980 Grass Valley Hwy.
Auburn, CA 95603
(530) 888-8191
calhardwood@gmail.com
www.californiahardwood.com
Species: Oak, Pine, Cedar, Hickory, and other Exotics 
Product Line: Unfinished slabwood and timbers  

producer.



F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

	 Resource Guide   7

n	 ERA Forest Products, LLC – Arcata
Eric Almquist
5303 Boyd Road
Arcata, CA 95521
(707) 826-9663
www.almquistlumber.com
Species: All local species and interesting exotics
Product Line: Custom sawing, drying, remanufacturing, 

ripping and sanding.

LANDSHARE REVENUE OPPORTUNITY
n	 Hipcamp

Alyssa Ravasio
1 Lombard Street, Ste. 303
San Francisco, CA 94111
alyssa@hipcamp.com

LICENSED TIMBER OPERATOR
n	 Kerrigan Timber Services

Jim Kerrigan, LTO
34855 Emigrant Trail
Shingletown, CA 96088
(530) 474-5676
jkerrigan7373@gmail.com

OREGON MILLS
n	 Boise Casacade – Medford, OR

Log Buyer:
Mark Blowers 

(541) 776-6658 
n	 Columbia Plywood – Klamath Falls, OR

S Hwy. 97
Klamath Falls, OR 97603
(541) 882-7295 Fax
www.columbiaforestproducts.com
Species: White Fir, Shasta Fir, Other True Firs, Spruce, 

Hemlock, Pines
Annual Production: 25 mmbf
Product Line: Decorative Hardwood Plywood
Mill Location: Klamath Falls
Log Buyer:
Mark Slezak 

(541) 273-2504 
mslezak@cfpwood.com

n	 Douglas County Forest Products – Winchester, OR
398 Del Rio Road
Roseburg, OR 97471
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 848
Winchester, OR 97495
(541) 957-0246 Fax
www.dcfp.com
Species: Douglas-fir, True Firs, Hemlock, Pines,  

and Engelmann Spruce
Mill Location: Winchester

Log Buyer:
John Blodgett, Jr. 

(541) 957-0217 Work 
(541) 430-0218 Cell 
blodgett.mail@gmail.com

n	 Lakeview Sawmill (Collins Pine) – Lakeview, OR
1600 Missouri Avenue
Lakeview, OR 97630
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 1340
Lakeview, OR 97630
Species: Ponderosa Pine, White Fir, Lodgepole Pine,  

Sugar Pine, Incense cedar
Capacity: 65 mmbf annually
Product Line: Remanufacture lumber for doors,  

windows, moldings, etc.
Mill Location: Lakeview
Log Buyer:
Jess Spradley 

(541) 947-2018 ext. 40 Work 
(541) 219-0367 Cell 
jspradley@collinco.com

n	 South Coast Lumber Company – Brookings, OR
Ron Fallert, CEO
885 Railroad Avenue
Brookings, OR 97415
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 670
Brookings, OR 97415
(541) 469-2136
(541) 469-0332 Fax
info@socomi.com
www.Pacificwoodlaminates.com
Species: Douglas-fir, True Firs, Hemlock, Spruce, Pine
Product Line: Our product line now includes green and 

kiln-dried Douglas-fir lumber, HDO, MDO, PSF concrete 
forms and LVL concrete forming panels, PS 1-09 rated 
plywood and LVL door and window components.

Mill Location: Brookings
Log Buyer:
Kevin Adamek 

(541) 469-3898 Work 
(541) 661-2340 Cell 
kevina@socomi.com

NOTES:_________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________



F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

8   Resource Guide

POLES, PILLINGS, DOWELS, AND RAILS
n	 Blue Lake Roundstock Company – Blue Lake

1615 Continental Street, Suite 100
Redding, CA 96001
Species: All conifer species
Product Line: Dowel stock for fencing, vineyards, and 

landscaping.
Yard Locations: GLC Construction, 791 Taylor Way,  

Blue Lake, CA
Comments: Purchasing sub-merchantable tree tops and 

pre-commercail thinning material in 8 foot segements 
with minimum 3.5 inch (dib) diameter to a maximum 
8.5 (dib) diameter.

Bob Hutchson, Fuel Supply Manager
(530) 515-7117 Cell
bhutch1956@att.net

PORTABLE MILLING SERVICES
n	 Maurice’s Mobile Milling – Fort Bragg

Maurice Leon
P.O. Box 2871
Fort Bragg, CA 95437
(707) 964-0380
jleon@mcn.org
Comments: Custom On-site Milling in Humboldt and 

Mendocino Counties. Falling, setup and on-site milling
Equipment: Lucus Mill (6” and 8”) circular saw blade and 

Logosol portable swing blade circular mill.

SAWMILLS
n	 Agwood Mill and Lumber – Ukiah

Randy Huffman/Mark Sparso
650 Kunzler Ranch Road
Ukiah, CA 95482
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 1443
Ukiah, CA 95482
(707) 468-5486
(707) 468-3821 Fax
randy@agwoodmill.com
Species: Redwood
Annual Production: 15-20 mmbf
Product Line: Timbers, decking, fencing and  

custom cuts.
Mill Location: Ukiah
Log Buyer(s):
Randy Huffman 

(707) 468-3821 
randy@agwoodmill.com

Chris Johnson 
(707) 468-3821	

Comments: Agwood Mill and Lumber is a family owned 
company producing high quality redwood products. 
We have full manufacturing capabilities allowing us to 
meet our customers’ every need.

n	 Arcata Forest Products – Arcata
Robert (Bob) L. Figas
105 Aldergrove Road
Arcata, CA 95521
(707) 822-2773 Fax
bob.figas@sbcglobal.net 
Species: Redwood, White Fir, & Douglas-fir
Annual Production: 18 mmbf
Product Line: Fence, deck, post and rail products.
Mill Location: Arcata
Log Buyer:
Adam Figas 

(707) 822-1779 Work 
(707) 499-8794 Cell

Comments: We buy wood waste.
n	 Berry’s Sawmill – Cazadero

Berry Family, Owners
23640 Hwy 116
Cazadero, CA 95421
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 106
Cazadero, CA 95421
(707) 865-2048 Fax
info@berrysmill.com 
Species: Douglas-fir, Redwood
Capacity: 50 mbf/8-hr shift
Annual Production: 4 mmbf
Mill Location: Cazadero
Log Buyer:
Bruce Berry 

(707) 865-2365
Comments: Producing quality sustained-yield  

forest products since 1941.
n	 Big Creek Lumber – Davenport

3564 Hwy 1
Davenport, CA 95017
(831) 425-2872 Fax
Species: Coastal redwood (Sequoia sempervirens)
Capacity: 80-100 mbf/8hr shift
Annual Production: 15-20 mmbf
Product Line: Big Creek has five full-service retail  

building supply facilities.
Mill Location: Davenport
Log Buyer:
Bob Reynolds 

(831) 457-5042 Work 
(831) 431-0286 Cell 
rdr@big-creek.com

Comments: We offer forestry services, extended  
harvest contracts and logging. RPFs are also  
‘Certified Resource Managers’ under the guidelines  
of the International Forest Stewardship Council and 
can certify qualifying private forestlands.



F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

	 Resource Guide   9

n	 Collins Pine Co. – Chester
Collins Family, Owners
500 Main Street
Chester, CA 96020
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 796
Chester, CA 96020
(530) 258-2111
(530) 258-4266 Fax
www.collinswood.com
Species: Ponderosa Pine, Sugar Pine, Douglas-fir,  

White Fir, Incense Cedar
Capacity: 225 mbf/8hr shift (log scale)
Annual Production: 60 mmbf
Product Line: Full suite of dimension and industrial 

products; 1x4 – 4x12, 6-20 foot
Mill Location: Chester
Log Buyer(s):
Jake Blaufuss, Log Procurement Forester 

(530) 258-4405 Work 
(530) 258-9221 Cell 
jblaufuss@collinsco.com

Comments: FSC® Certified forest and sawmill.
n	 Fruit Growers Supply Company – Yreka

229 So. Phillipe Lane
Yreka, CA 96097
(530) 842-4530
Species: Douglas-fir, Ponderosa Pine, White Fir, 

Lodgepole Pine, Sugar Pine, Incense cedar (4” to 12” 
diameter logs)

Capacity: 240 mbf/8-hr shift
Annual Production: 60 mmbf 
Product Line: Cut Stock, 8’-16’ Lumber (green and heat 

treated)
Mill Location: Yreka
Log Buyer: 
John Ernst (Mill Manager)
(530) 842-4061
j.ernst@fruitgrowers.com

n	 Humboldt Redwood Company, LLC – Scotia
125 Main Street
Scotia, CA 95565
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 712
Scotia, CA 95565
www.getredwood.com
Species: Redwood, Douglas-fir, White fir
Capacity: 520 mbf/8 hr shift
Annual Production: 130 mmbf
Product Line: FSC® Certified redwood decking, fencing, 

dimensional, timbers, and specialty items. All product 
lines are available in a range of grades and finish options. 
FSC® Certified Douglas-fir framing lumber and timbers.

Mill Location: Scotia
Log Buyer:
Brian West, Manager of Log Resources 

(707) 472-7574 Cell 
(707) 463-5124 ext. 2514 
bwest@mendoco.com

n	 Mad River Lumber Co., LLC – Arcata
Bob Britt and Travis Campbell, Owners
2935 St. Louis Road
Arcata, CA 95521
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 1134
Arcata, CA 95521
(707) 822-2195 Fax
madlumber@aol.com 
Species: Redwood (second growth), logs 6”-24”  

diameter in 6’ multiples
Capacity: 60 mbf/8hr shift
Annual Production: 12 mmbf
Mill Location: Arcata
Log Buyer(s):
Bob Britt 

(707) 822-4384
Travis Campbell 

(707) 822-4384 
Comments: We cut 6’ Redwood fence boards exclusively.

n	 Mendocino Forest Products, LLC – Ukiah
6375 N State Street
Calpella, CA 95418
www.mfp.com
Species: Redwood, Douglas-fir, White fir
Capacity: 320 mbf/8 hr shift
Annual Production: 80 mmbf
Product Line: FSC Certified redwood decking, fencing, 

landscaping, and garden items. Products include 2x 
deck boards, 1x fence boards and specialty items such 
as lattice. FSC® Certified Douglas-fir framing lumber 
and timbers.

Mill Location: Ukiah
Log Buyer:
Brian West, Manager of Log Resources 

(707) 472-7574 Cell 
(707) 463-5124 ext. 2514 
bwest@mendoco.com

NOTES:_________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________
_______________________________________________



F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

10   Resource Guide

n	 Redwood Empire Sawmills – Cloverdale
Roger Burch/Pacific States Industries, Owner
26800 Asti Road
Cloverdale, CA 95425
www.buyredwood.com
Species: Redwood (old and young growth), Douglas-fir
Capacity: 300 mbf/8hr shift
Annual Production: 85 mmbf
Product Line: Full range of redwood from fencing,  

decking, siding, specialties
Mill Locations: Cloverdale, Philo
Log Buyer(s):
Zeke Sechrest, General Manager 

(707) 894-4242 
zsechres@resawmill.com

Jerry Garvey, Forestry Manager 
(707) 459-5777 
jgarvey@resawmill.com

Comments: We will do THP preparation and land  
management.

n	 Roseburg Lumber Co. – Weed
98 Mill Street
Weed, CA 96094
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 1088
Roseburg, OR 97470
(800) 245-1115 
Product Line: Engineered wood, lumber, softwood 

plywood, composite and hardwood panels,  
decorative laminate, wood pellet fuel, and other  
value-added panel products.

Mill Location: Weed
Log Buyer:
Toby Mills 

(541) 643-0830 Cell 
tobym@rfpco.com

n	 Schmidbauer Lumber Company – Eureka
George Schmidbauer
1099 W. Waterfront Drive
Eureka, CA 95501
(707) 443-7024 Mill
(707) 443-2356 Fax
kenm@schmidbauerlumber.com
Species: Douglas-fir, Hem-fir, Redwood
Capacity: 160 mbf/8hr shift
Annual Production: 65 mmbf
Product Line: Green Dimensional Lumber
Mill Location: Eureka
Log Buyer(s):
Ken McClung 

(707) 498-2530 Cell

n	 Shasta Green – Burney
35586 California 2999
Burney, CA 96013
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 1303
Bella Vista, CA 96008
(530) 335-4924
Mill Location: Burney
Log Buyer:
John Copsey 

(530) 949-9603 
jcopsey@frontiernet.net

n	 Sierra Forest Products – Terra Bella
Hamacher Trust/Duysen Family, Owners
9000 Road 234
Terra Bella, CA 93270
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 10060
Terra Bella, CA 93270
(559) 535-4515 Fax
Species: Ponderosa, Sugar and Lodgepole Pine,  

White Fir, Incense Cedar, Redwood
Capacity: 140 mbf/8 hr shift
Annual Production: 36 mmbf
Log Buyer:
Larry Duysen 

(559) 535-4893 Cell 
lduysen@sierraforests.net

n	 Sierra Pacific Industries – Anderson
P.O. Box 496028
Redding, CA 96049-6028
(530) 378-8000
sierra@spi-ind.com 
Species: Ponderosa Pine, Sugar Pine, Douglas-fir,  

Radiata Pine, Hem Fir
Product Line: Exterior door frames, interior door jambs, 

base mouldings, casing, brick mould, F/J blanks, stops, 
steel door components, cutstock, window frames, 
window sash, veneered products, Ponderosa Pine 
window components, Douglas-fir components and 
door components. Other products: utility poles and 
house logs.

Mill Location: Anderson
Log Buyers:
Bruce Haynes 

(530) 378-8352
Max Haney 

(530) 378-8312
Anderson Poles:
Tim Livingston 

(530) 378-8143



F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

	 Resource Guide   11

n	 Sierra Pacific Industries – Burney
P.O. Box 496028
Redding, CA 96049-6028
(530) 378-8000
sierra@spi-ind.com 
Species: Ponderosa Pine, Sugar Pine, Douglas-fir,  

Radiata Pine, Hem Fir
Product Line: Exterior door frames, interior door jambs, 

base mouldings, casing, brick mould, F/J blanks, stops, 
steel door components, cutstock, window frames, 
window sash, veneered products, Ponderosa Pine 
window components, Douglas-fir components and 
door components.

Mill Location: Burney
Log Buyer:
Ryan Hadley 

(530) 335-8312
n	 Sierra Pacific Industries – Lincoln

P.O. Box 496028
Redding, CA 96049-6028
(530) 378-8000
sierra@spi-ind.com 
Species: Ponderosa Pine, Sugar Pine, Douglas-fir,  

Radiata Pine, Hem Fir
Product Line: Exterior door frames, interior door jambs, 

base mouldings, casing, brick mould, F/J blanks, stops, 
steel door components, cutstock, window frames, 
window sash, veneered products, Ponderosa Pine 
window components, Douglas-fir components and 
door components.

Mill Location: Lincoln
Log Buyer:
Robert Hoover 

(916) 434-2304 
Pete Knell 

(916) 434-2318
n	 Sierra Pacific Industries – Oroville

P.O. Box 496028
Redding, CA 96049-6028
(530) 378-8000
sierra@spi-ind.com 
Species: Ponderosa Pine, Sugar Pine, Douglas-fir, 

Radiata Pine, Hem Fir
Product Line: Exterior door frames, interior door jambs, 

base mouldings, casing, brick mould, F/J blanks, stops, 
steel door components, cutstock, window frames, 
window sash, veneered products, Ponderosa Pine 
window components, Douglas-fir components and 
door components.

Mill Location: Oroville
Log Buyer:
Ken Wilde 

(916) 434-2317 

n	 Sierra Pacific Industries – Quincy
P.O. Box 496028
Redding, CA 96049-6028
(530) 378-8000
sierra@spi-ind.com 
Species: Ponderosa Pine, Sugar Pine, Douglas-fir,  

Radiata Pine, Hem Fir
Product Line: Exterior door frames, interior door jambs, 

base mouldings, casing, brick mould, F/J blanks, stops, 
steel door components, cutstock, window frames, 
window sash, veneered products, Ponderosa Pine 
window components, Douglas-fir components and 
door components.

Mill Location: Quincy
Log Buyer:
Tom Downing 

(530) 283-2820
Jared Tappero 

(530) 283-2820
n	 Sierra Pacific Industries – Shasta Lake

P.O. Box 496028
Redding, CA 96049-6028
(530) 378-8000
sierra@spi-ind.com 
Species: Ponderosa Pine, Sugar Pine, Douglas-fir,  

Radiata Pine, Hem Fir
Product Line: Exterior door frames, interior door jambs, 

base mouldings, casing, brick mould, F/J blanks, stops, 
steel door components, cutstock, window frames, 
window sash, veneered products, Ponderosa Pine 
window components, Douglas-fir components and 
door components.

Mill Location: Shasta Lake
Log Buyer:
Ted James 

(530) 275-8851
n	 Sierra Pacific Industries – Sonora

P.O. Box 496028
Redding, CA 96049-6028
(530) 378-8000
sierra@spi-ind.com 
Species: Ponderosa Pine, Sugar Pine, Douglas-fir,  

Radiata Pine, Hem Fir 
Product Line: Exterior door frames, interior door jambs, 

base mouldings, casing, brick mould, F/J blanks, stops, 
steel door components, cutstock, window frames, 
window sash, veneered products, Ponderosa Pine 
window components, Douglas-fir components and 
door components.

Mill Location: Sonora
Log Buyer:
Brian Wayland 

(209) 536-2226



F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

12   Resource Guide

n	 Sierra Pine – Martell
Family Owned
11300 Ridge Road
Martell, CA 95654
Mailing Address:
1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160
Roseville, CA 95678
(916) 521-3458 
(916) 677-4403 Fax
www.sierrapine.com
Species: Pine
Capacity: 508 mbf/day or 9 mmbf per month
Annual Production: 200 mmbf on a 3/4 footage  

basis 24x7
Product Line: Particle board
Mill Location: Martell
Log Buyer(s):
Jim Foster 

(530) 217-9792 
Jfoster@sierrapine.com

Guil Rivas 
(916) 521-3458

n	 Timber Products Company – Yreka
Gonyea Family, Owners, Springfield, OR
130 N Phillipe Lane
Yreka, CA 96097
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 766
Yreka, CA 96097
(530) 842-3825 Fax
www.timberproducts.com
Species: White Fir, Douglas-fir, Ponderosa and Sugar Pine
Capacity: 120 mbf/8hr shift
Annual Production: 60 mmbf
Product Line: Softwood veneer
Mill Location: Yreka
Log Buyer(s):
Chris Chase 

(530) 842-2310 ext. 1234 Work 
(541) 601-7029 Cell 
cchase@sor.timberproducts.com

Jeremy Wuerfel 
(530) 842-2310 ext. 1241 Work 
(530) 598-2378 Cell

Comments: The Timber Products Company Yreka Veneer 
Division has a versatile, high-production mill with two 
lathe lines capable of running Douglas-fir, White Fir 
and pine logs between 5” and 40”. We purchase deliv-
ered logs and standing timber in Northern California 
and Southern Oregon.

n	 Trinity River Lumber – Oroville Log Yard/Satellite Office 
680 Caloak Road
Oroville, CA 95565
(530) 532-0621
Species: Douglas-fir, White Fir
Log Buyer:
Greg Kostick 

(530) 532-0621 
(530) 515-2345 Cell 
gkostick@sbcglobal.net

n	 Trinity River Lumber Company – Weaverville
Frank Schmidbauer
1375 Main Street
Weaverville, CA 96093
(530) 623-5561
www.trinityriverlumbercompany.com
Species: Douglas-fir, Hem-fir, Pine, Incense Cedar
Product Line: The sawmill resumed operation in March 

of 2011 following reconstruction as a random length, 
20’, 2×4 mill with increased capabilities for 4×4 and 
wider products.

Mill Location: Weaverville
Log Buyer(s):
Joe Miller 

(530) 623-5561 Work 
(530) 524-1937 Cell 
trinjoe@snowcrest.net

Brian Taylor 
(530) 623-5561 Work 
(530) 598-2864 Cell 
trinbrain@snowcrest.net

n	 Willits Redwood Company – Willits
Bruce Burton and Chris Baldo
220 Franklin Avenue
Willits, CA 95490
(707) 459-0775 Fax
www.willitsredwood.com
Species: Redwood
Capacity: 50 mbf/8 hr shift
Annual Production: 10 mmbf
Product Line: Redwood timbers, dimension lumber  

and kiln dried products.
Mill Location: Willits
Log Buyer:
Chris Baldo 

(707) 459-4549 Work 
(707) 489-3984 Cell 
chisbaldo@willitsrewood.com

Comments: Serving Santa Cruz, San Mateo, Sonoma, 
Mendocino, Humboldt and Del Norte Counties.



F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

	 Resource Guide   13

LOG PROCUREMENT ~ Chris Johnson ~ (707) 489-8669

AML purchases Redwood and Douglas Fir logs.  
We also will custom mill your logs to your specs.



F O R E S T  L A N D O W N E R S  O F  C A L I F O R N I A

14   Resource Guide

Agwood Mill and Lumber – Ukiah.................................................. 8

Almquist Lumber Company – Arcata............................................. 6

American Ag Credit.............................................................................. 4

Arcata Forest Products – Arcata....................................................... 8

Berry’s Sawmill – Cazadero................................................................ 8

Big Creek Lumber – Davenport....................................................... 8

Blue Lake Power – Blue Lake............................................................. 4

Blue Lake Roundstock Company – Blue Lake............................. 8

Boise Cascade – Medford, OR........................................................... 7

California Hardwood – Auburn........................................................ 7

California Reforestation, Inc.............................................................. 4

Collins Pine Co. – Chester................................................................... 9

Columbia Plywood – Klamath Falls, OR........................................ 7

DK Korea – Aberdeen, WA.................................................................. 6

Douglas County Forest Products – Winchester, OR.................. 7

Environmental Resource Solutions, Inc........................................ 4

ERA Forest Products, LLC – Arcata.................................................. 7

EWP Renewable Corp./Fairhaven – Samoa.................................. 4

Forestry Consulting/Jeff Webster, RPF........................................... 4

Fruit Growers Supply Co..................................................................... 9

Gill Family Forest Management....................................................... 4

Greenleaf Power – Scotia................................................................... 4

Hipcamp................................................................................................... 7

Humboldt Redwood Company, LLC – Scotia.............................. 9

James L. Able Forestry Consultants, Inc........................................ 4

Jefferson Resource Company, Inc................................................... 4

Kerrigan Timber Services.................................................................... 7

Lakeview Sawmill (Collins Pine) – Lakeview, OR........................ 7

Mad River Lumber Co., LLC – Arcata.............................................. 9

Matt Greene Forestry and Biological Consulting...................... 4

Maurice’s Mobile Milling – Fort Bragg........................................... 8

MDI Forest Products – San Francisco............................................. 6

Mendocino Forest Products, LLC – Ukiah..................................... 9

Natural Resources Management Cooperation........................... 4

Pacific Forest Trust................................................................................ 6

Pacific Lumber and Shipping, LLC – Longview, WA.................. 5

Possehn Forestry................................................................................... 6

R&S International Trading Corp. – Los Angeles.......................... 6

Redwood Empire Sawmills  – Cloverdale...................................10

Rogers and Son Forest Products – Sonoma Coast  
and Southern Region........................................................................... 4

Roseburg Lumber Co. – Weed........................................................10

Schmidbauer Lumber Company – Eureka.................................10

Schneider Dock and Intermodal Facility, Inc – Eureka............ 6

Shasta Green – Burney......................................................................10

Sierra Forest Products – Terra Bella..............................................10

Sierra Pacific Industries – All Locations................................ 10-11

Sierra Pacific Industries (Consulting Forester)............................ 6

Sierra Pine – Martell...........................................................................12

South Coast Lumber Company – Brookings, OR....................... 7

Timber Products Company – Yreka..............................................12

Trinity River Lumber Company – Weaverville...........................12

Willits Redwood Company – Willits..............................................12

RESOURCE GUIDE INDEX
All listings are California locations unless otherwise noted.



California Forest Industry 
Primary Manufacturers Currently in Operation 

 
 

1.				Agwood	Mill	&	Lumber	(Ukiah)	 23.	 J.H.	Baxter	[preserve]	(Weed)	 45.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	(Burney)	
2.				Annapolis	Milling		(Annapolis)	 24.	 Louisiana-Pacific		[board]	(Oroville)	 46.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	(Camino)	
3.				Berry’s	Sawmill	 (Cazadero)	 25.	 Mad	River	Redwood	[fencing]	(Arcata)	 47.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	(Shasta	Lake)	
4.				Big	Creek	Lumber	Co.	(Davenport)	 26.	 Masonite/Intl		Paper	[board]	(Ukiah)	 48.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	[large	log]	(Lincoln)	
5.				Big	Valley	Lumber	Co.	(Bieber)	 27.	 Mendocino	Redwood	(Fort		Bragg)	 49.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	[small	log]	(Lincoln)	
6.				Blue	Lake	Forest	Products	(Blue	Lake)	 28.	 Mendocino	Redwood	Co.	(Ukiah)	 50.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	(Loyalton)	
7.				Fruit	Growers	Supply	Co	[small	log	mill]	(Yreka)*	 29.	 PALCO	(Carlotta	moved	to	Scotia)	 51.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	(Oroville)	
8.				California		Cedar		Products	(McCloud)	 30.	 PALCO	(Fortuna)	 52.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	[large	log]	(Quincy)	
9.				California	Cedar	Products	[pencil	slat]	(Stockton)	 31.	 PALCO	[mill	A]	(Scotia)	 53.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	[small	log]	(Quincy)*	
10.			California	Redwood	(Korbel)	 32.	 PALCO	[mill	B]	(Scotia)	 54.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	(Susanville)	
11.			California	Redwood	(Orick)	 33.	 Pry-Core,	Inc.		[veneer]	(Anderson)	 55.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	(Chinese	Camp)	
12.		Collins	Pine	Co.	(Chester)	 34.	 R.J.S.	Lumber	Co.	(Philo)	 56.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	(Sonora)	
13.			Eel	River	Lumber	Products	(Fortuna)	 35.	 Redwood	Empire	(Cloverdale)	 57.	 Sierra	Pine	[board]	(Martell)	
14.			Eel	River	Sawmills	Inc.	(Redcrest)	 36.	 Roseburg	Forest	Products	[veneer]	(Weed)	 58.	 Sierra	Pine	[board]	(Rocklin)	
15.			Evergreen	[pulp]	(Samoa)	 37.	 Schmidbauer	Lumber	Co.		(Eureka)	 59.	 Sound	Studs	[stud]	(Anderson)	
16.			Georgia-Pacific	(Fort	Bragg)	 38.	 Shasta	Green	(Burney)	 60.	 Timber	Products	Co.	[veneer]	(Yreka)	
17.			Hambro	Forest	Products	[board]	(Arcata)	 39.	 Shasta	Paper	Company	[pulp]	(Anderson)	 61.	 Trinity	River	Lumber	Co.	(Weaverville)	
18.			Hambro	Forest	Products	[board]	(Crescent	City)	 40.	 Sierra	Cedar		Products	(Marysville)	 62.	 Wetsel-Oviatt		(El	Dorado)	
19.			Harwood	Products	(Branscomb)	 41.	 Sierra	Forest	Products		(Dinuba)	 63.	 Willits	Redwood	(Willits)	
20.			Humboldt	Flake	Board	(Arcata)	 42.	 Sierra	Forest	Products	(Terra	Bella)	 64.	 Wisconsin-California		(Anderson)	

	
	

21.			Humboldt	Redwood	Co.	(Scotia)	 43.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	(Anderson)	 	 	
22.			Arcata	Forest	Products.	(Arcata)	
	
	

	
	
	

44.	 Sierra	Pacific	Ind.	(Arcata)	
	

	 *	Indicates	a	New	Mill	

Source: California Forestry Association & Paul F. Ehinger & Assoc 2012 (Revised FLC April 2016) 

2000-2015 Closures (sawmills unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 
23 36 

 
17 20 22 
25 44 
15 

30 13 
21 29 
31 32 
14 

37 6 10 

 

38 45 47 
59 64 43 
33 39 

 

 
Between	January	2000	and	

December	2015,	33	facilities	have	closed,	
leaving	26	currently	in	operation.	

19 
16 27 

63  
1 26 28 

34 
 

 
 

12 

52 53 

24 51  

 
 

58  
 

 

  
 

 

 
 
41 



960 Glenn Drive, Suite 150 • Folsom, CA 95630
(877) 326-3778 • (916) 932-2209 Fax

info@forestlandowners.org • www.forestlandowners.org


